



MARG Projects and Infrastructure Limited

13th August 2021

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Dept. of Corporate Services
Floor 25, P J Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400 001

Ref: Marg Projects and Infrastructure Limited (ISIN – INE942E01017), BSE Scrip Code: 513648

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting of the Company

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e. August 13, 2021 has considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results for the first quarter ended June 30, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

We enclose the following:

- Unaudited Financial Results and Limited Review Report for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The meeting of the Board commenced at 6.00 p.m. and concluded at 6.45 p.m.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully,
For **MARG PROJECTS AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**


Selvapandi
Director



Encl: As Above

| MARG PROJECTS & INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|--|--|
| CIN: L65991TN1993PLC025252 | | | | | |
| Regd Add: Sri sai subhodhaya Apartments, Basement No.57/2B, East Coast Road, Thiruvanniyur Chennai TAMILNADU 600041 INDIA | | | | | |
| STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (STANDALONE) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2021 | | | | | |
| Sr No | Particulars | Rs in Lacs | | | |
| | | Quarter Ended | | | Year Ended |
| | | 30-Jun-21 (Unaudited) | 31-Mar-21 (Audited) | 30-Jun-20 (Unaudited) | 31-Mar-21 (Audited) |
| 1 | Revenue from Operations (a) Net Sales/Income from operations (b) Other operating income | - - | - - | | |
| 2 | Other income | - | - | - | - |
| 3 | Total Income(1+2) | - | - | - | - |
| 4 | Expenses (a) Cost of materials consumed (b) Excise duty (c) Purchase of stock-in-trade (d) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade (e) Employee benefits expenses (f) Finance Costs (g) Depreciation and amortisation expense (h) Other expense* | - - - - 0.75 - 0.26 0.01 | - - - - 0.94 - 2.27 2.13 | 2.25 2.36 0.88 | 4.50 9.37 3.01 |
| | Total Expenses | 1.02 | 5.35 | 5.49 | 16.87 |
| 5 | Profit before tax (3-4) | (1.02) | (5.35) | (5.49) | (16.87) |
| 6 | Tax Expenses (a) Current tax (b) Short provision of income tax in respect of earlier years (c) Deferred tax charge/ (credit) | - - - | - - 0.71 | | 0.71 |
| 7 | Profit for the period (5-6) | (1.02) | (6.06) | (5.49) | (17.58) |
| 8 | Other Comprehensive income (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (iii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (iv) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax | - - | - - | - - | - - |
| 9 | Total comprehensive income (7+8) | (1.02) | (6.06) | (5.49) | (17.58) |
| 10 | Paid-up equity share capital (Face value Rs.10 each) | 544.50 | 544.50 | 544.50 | 544.50 |
| 11 | Earnings per share Face value of Rs. 10 each (not annualised): (a) Basic (Rs.) (b) Diluted (Rs.) See accompanying notes to the Financial Results | (0.02) (0.02) | (0.11) (0.11) | (0.10) (0.10) | (0.32) (0.32) |
| Notes | | | | | |
| 1 | The above financial results have been reviewed by the audit committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings | | | | |
| 2 | Previous period's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current period's classification / disclosure. | | | | |
| 3 | The company's certain bank accounts were attached by Income Tax Investigation Wing. The Company has initiated necessary actions to uplift the attachment. | | | | |
| 4 | The Company has not recognized interest income for the year ended 30th June 2021 on loan given. Consequently the loss for the year ended 30th June 2021 are overstated, Other equity and Financial Assets as on 30th June 2021 are understated. | | | | |
| 5 | The company has not carried out fair valuation for the investment of Rs.164.80 Lakhs as per Ind AS 109 "Financial Instrument". | | | | |
| 6 | The company has not impaired in respect of advances given to some parties amounting to Rs.1385 Lakhs as required by Ind AS 109 "Financial Instrument". | | | | |
| 7 | Certain acquisitions of shares of Marg Ltd were made by the promoter group (23 Noticees includes Marg Projects and Infrastructures Limited as one of the entity) during the financial years 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2010-11. SEBI has observed that the above mentioned acquisitions by the promoter group of the Marg Ltd resulted in a breach of 5% creeping acquisition limit under regulation 11(1) of the SAST Regulations in a financial year. In view of the same, the promoter group of the Marg Ltd were required to make public announcement on the respective dates during the financial years 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2010-11 as per regulation 11(1) read with regulation 14(2) of the SAST Regulations. As a result of the above acquisitions, it was alleged that the gross acquisitions of the aforesaid promoter group entities during the financial years 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2010-11 breached the 5% limit specified under Regulation 11(1) of the SAST Regulations. Hence, the said 23 entities (Promoter Group of Marg Ltd) were required to make a public announcement in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 14(2) of the SAST Regulations during the respective financial years. SEBI has imposed a penalty of Rs.74.75 Crores under Section 15H (ii) of SEBI Act upon the 22 Notices on account of the above said issues vide order dated 16th March 2020. However, promoter group has filed an appeal against said order. | | | | |
| For Marg Projects & Infrastructure Limited | | | | | |
| Sivakumar nathan | | | | | |
| Director | | | | | |
| Place: chennai | | | | | |
| Date: 13-Aug-2021 | | | | | |

MARG PROJECTS & INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

CIN: L65991TN1993PLC025252

Balance Sheet as at 30th June 2021

| | | Rs. In Lakhs | in INR | Rs. In Lakhs | in INR |
|---|-------|------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Particulars | Notes | As at June 30, 2021 | As at June 30, 2021 | As at March 31, 2021 | As at March 31, 2021 |
| I ASSETS | | | | | |
| 1 Non-Current Assets | | | | | |
| a. Property, Plant and Equipment | 2 | 29.02 | 2,902,008 | 29.28 | 2,928,131 |
| b. Capital Work In Progress | | | | | |
| c. Investment Property | | | | | |
| d. Goodwill | | | | | |
| e. Other Intangible Assets | | | | | |
| f. Intangible Assets under Development | | | | | |
| g. Biological Assets other than Bearer Plants | | | | | |
| h. Financial Assets | | | | | |
| i. Investments | 3 | 164.80 | 16,480,100 | 164.80 | 16,480,100 |
| ii. Trade Receivables | | - | | - | |
| iii. Loans | 4 | 1,385.49 | 138,549,220 | 1,385.49 | 138,549,220 |
| iv. Others(to be specified) | | - | | - | |
| i. Deferred Tax Assets (Net) | 5 | 9.84 | 983,976 | 9.84 | 983,976 |
| j. Other non-current assets | | | | | |
| | | 1,589.15 | 158,915,304 | 1,589.41 | 158,941,427 |
| 2 Current assets | | | | | |
| a. Inventories | 6 | | - | | - |
| b. Financial Assets | | | | | |
| i. Investments | | | | | |
| ii. Trade Receivables | 7 | 18.09 | 1,809,274 | 18.09 | 1,809,274 |
| iii. Cash and Cash Equivalents | 8 | 1.44 | 144,316 | 1.44 | 144,316 |
| iv. Bank Balances other than iii) | | | | | |
| v. Loans | 9 | 5.67 | 567,167 | 5.67 | 567,167 |
| vi. Others(to be specified) | 10 | 61.63 | 6,163,138 | 61.63 | 6,163,138 |
| c. Current Tax Assets (Net) | | | | | |
| d. Other Current Assets | | | | | |
| | | 86.84 | 8,683,895 | 86.84 | 8,683,895 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | 1,675.99 | 167,599,199 | 1,676.25 | 167,625,322 |
| II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | | | |
| 1 Equity | | | | | |
| a. Equity Share Capital | 11 | 544.50 | 54,450,000 | 544.50 | 54,450,000 |
| b. Other Equity | | 1,031.81 | 103,181,437 | 1,032.83 | 103,283,460 |
| | | 1,576.31 | 157,631,437 | 1,577.33 | 157,733,460 |
| 2 Non-current Liabilities | | | | | |
| a. Financial Liabilities | | | | | |
| i. Borrowings | | | | | |
| ii. Trade Payables | | | | | |
| iii. Other Financial Liabilities | | | | | |
| b. Provisions | 12 | | - | | - |
| c. Deferred tax liabilities (net) | 13 | | - | | - |
| d. Other non-current liabilities | | | | | |
| | | | - | | - |
| 3 Current Liabilities | | | | | |
| a. Financial Liabilities | | | | | |
| i. Borrowings | 14 | | - | | - |
| ii. Trade Payables | 15 | 8.56 | 856,037 | 8.56 | 856,037 |
| iii. Other Financial Liabilities | 16 | | - | | - |
| b. Other Current Liabilities | 17 | 91.12 | 9,111,724 | 90.36 | 9,035,824 |
| c. Provisions | 18 | | - | | - |
| d. Current tax Liabilities | | | | | |
| | | 99.68 | 9,967,761 | 98.92 | 9,891,861 |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | 1,675.99 | 167,599,199 | 1,676.25 | 167,625,322 |
| Summary of significant accounting policies | | | | | |
| The accompanying notes are an integral part of the standalone financial statements | 1 | | | | |

For Marg Projects & Infrastructure Limited

Sivakumar nathan

Director

Place: chennai

Date: 13-Aug-2021

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the unaudited quarterly and year to date Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To the Board of Directors
Marg Projects and Infrastructure Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Quarterly financial results of **Marg Projects and Infrastructure Limited** for the quarter ended 30th June 2021, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities Exchange Board of India (listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 ("Listing Regulation"), as amended.

This statement, is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 34, Interim Financial Reporting (IND AS 34) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for Qualification / Other Matters

1. The Company did not obtain / receive statements, balance confirmation for some of the current and other accounts maintained with various banks. The company's bank accounts were attached by Income Tax Investigation Wing. The company is in the process of lifting the bank attachment.
2. The Company didn't obtain/receive most of the customers/creditors, Loans and Advances and other parties for the balances as on 30th June, 2021 Hence, we could not obtain external confirmations as required in SA – 505, Standards on Auditing and are unable to comment on adjustments or disclosures, if any, that may arise.



A.R. KRISHNAN & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

3. We draw your attention to Note no.6, the Company has not impaired in respect of advances given to some parties, amounting Rs.1385 Lakhs as required by Ind AS 109 "Financial Instrument".
4. Attention to Note no.5 to the financial results, regarding the Company's non-current investment (including deemed investment) (unquoted Equity Shares) aggregating 164.80 Lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2021. The Company has not carried out fair valuation of this investment as required by Ind AS 109 "Financial Instrument". In the absence of fair valuation of unquoted Equity Shares of unlisted company, we are unable to comment on the impact if any, on this investment for the quarter ended June 30, 2021.
5. Attention to Note no.4 to the financial results, the company has not recognized interest income for the quarter ended 30th June, 2021 on loans, which in our opinion, the company has not followed accrual system of accounting to this extent.

Other Matters

Attention is also drawn that the standalone Financial Statement of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2021 have been audited by us vide report dated 29th June, 2021 and expressed a qualified opinion on those standalone financial statements.

For A.R.Krishnan & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FirmRegn.No.009805S



A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "A. Senthil Kumar".

(A.Senthil Kumar)

Partner

Membership No.: 214611

UDIN: 21214611AAAAHG2701

Place: Chennai

Date: 13-08-2021